are current officers of or have substantial financial interests in any entities that have made 

payments to, or received payments from, the Conservancy or an affiliate of the Conservancy 

for property or services in an amount which, in any of the last three (3) fiscal years, exceeds 

the lesser of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or two (2%) percent of such entity’s 

consolidated gross revenues.  For purposes of this paragraph “payment” does not include 

charitable contributions, and “relatives” shall include spouses, ancestors, brothers and sisters 

(whether whole or half-blood), children (whether natural or adopted), grandchildren, great-